During June, July, and August, the casual employee’s monthly availability shall not be 
inconsistent with their letter of appointment, apart from approved vacation periods. 

(4) Insufficient Availability  

Where the Employer requires a casual employee to work a minimum of two hundred and 
twenty five (225) hours in a twelve (12) month period, the following shall apply:  

i) If the employee has worked less than one hundred and twelve point five (112.5) 

hours in the six (6) month period following the employee’s start date, and any six 
(6) month period thereafter calculated from that start date, the Employer may 
issue a letter to the employee which shall state the number of hours the employee 
has worked, and further advise that if the employee does not work the required 
minimum of two hundred and twenty five (225) hours over the applicable twelve 
(12) month period or provide a bona fide reason for not doing so, then they will 
be removed from the casual register and their employment will end. This letter 
will be sent to the employee by registered mail at their last known address and

[...]

v) For any shifts worked in excess of 6 consecutive shifts where four (4) or more of the six (6) 
are between seven point five (7.5) and eight (8) hours in length. 

Probationary Period 

Newly hired casual employees will be probationary during their first three (3) months of employment 
or four hundred and eighty seven point five (487.5) hours worked, whichever is greater. 

Employer Approved Education Programs 

Casual employees attending Employer approved education programs paid for by the Employer, where 
the total cost (including wages, if any) exceeds the dollar value represented by the equivalent of one 
hundred and fifty-six (156) hours at the employee’s regular hourly rate, must return to work for one 
(1) year subsequent to the completion of the training or repay the total cost (including wages, if any) 
of the education program to the Employer. This clause will apply to employees who commence an

[...]

employee’s educational day off falls on an off-duty day, the employee shall be paid for that day and 
be given an additional day off. 

Employer Approved Education Programs 

Regular employees attending Employer approved education programs where the Employer pays one 
hundred and fifty-six (156) hours or more for the employee to participate, must return to work for one 
(1) year subsequent to the completion of the training or repay the total cost (including wages) of the 
education program to the Employer.  This clause will apply to employees who commence an

[...]

The plan benefits shall be expanded to include: 

a) expenses incurred for the purchase and maintenance of a hearing aid up to a maximum of six 

hundred dollars ($600) per person in each four (4) year period; and 

b) Vision care coverage providing three hundred and seventy-five dollars ($375), effective April 1, 
2026, every twenty-four (24) months per eligible employee or eligible dependent. Note 1: No 

coinsurance payment will be applied on vision claims.  Eye exams will be covered. Coverage will 
be for the employee and any dependents of the employee.

[...]

common-law spouses) under the Pacific Blue Cross Plan, or any other plan mutually acceptable 
to the Union and the Employer. 

b) A regular employee is eligible for orthodontic services under Plan C after twelve (12) months 
participation in the plan. Orthodontic services are subject to a lifetime maximum payment of two 
thousand eight-hundred and fifty dollars ($2,850), effective January 1, 2026, per patient with no 
runoffs for claims after termination of employment. 

A regular employee may cover persons other than dependents if the plan carrier agrees and if the 
employee pays the full premium for them through payroll deductions.

[...]

Baccalaureate Degree in Health Sciences – Advanced Psychiatric Nursing where this qualification is 
utilized in the course of the nurse’s performance of her normal job duties. 

52.06 Master’s Degree 

In Nursing 

A regular employee who has received a Master’s Degree in nursing shall receive an additional one 
hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00) per month. 

Other 

i) This allowance will also be paid to nurses who have a Master’s Degree in Psychology where 
this qualification is utilized in the course of the nurse’s performance of her normal job duties. 

ii) A regular employee who has received a Master’s Degree in a course of study approved by the 
Employer and where this qualification is utilized in the course of the performance of the 
employee’s duties, and where such qualification does not form part of the job requirement, 
the employee shall receive an additional one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00) per 
month. 

52.07 Multiple Payments Prohibited 

An employee may not qualify for more than one (1) payment under categories in Articles 52.02, 52.04, 
52.05 and 52.06. 

52.08 Approval of Qualifications 

The employee must provide proof of qualifications listed in Articles 52.04, 52.05 and 52.06.